UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No: 17-3019

National Labor Relations Board
Petitioner
V.
Premier Environmental Solutions, LLC

Respondent

Appeal from National Labor Relations Board
(14-CA-177481)

JUDGMENT

The National Labor Relations Board has submitted an Application for Summary Entry of
a Judgment Enforcing a Supplemental Order of the National Labor Relations Board in case
number 14-CA-177481. The Respondent Premier Environmental Solutions, LLC, was notified
of the filing and accorded time to file objections. No answer or objections have been filed.
Accordingly, in accordance with Fed. R. App. 15(b)(2), the application for summary entry of a
judgment of enforcement of a supplemental order of the National Labor Relations Board,

attached hereto, is granted. Mandate shall issue forthwith.

October 11, 2017

Order Entered in Accordance with Opinion:
Clerk, U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit.

/s/ Michael E. Gans

Appellate Case: 17-3019 Page:1 Date Filed: 10/11/2017 Entry ID: 4588056

30of3



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
No.
Petitioner

Board Case No.
14-CA-177481
V.
PREMIER ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, LLC

Respondent

JUDGMENT ENFORCING A SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Before:

This Court having on March 3, 2017, in No. 17-1089, entered its judgment
enforcing in full the Order of the National Relations Board in Board Case No. 14-
CA-177481, the Board on August 16, 2017, issued its Supplemental Decision and
Order fixing the amount due and having thereafter applied to this Court for
summary entry of a judgment specifying the amount due:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED by the Court that the
Respondent, Premier Environmental Solutions, LLC, Kansas City, Missouri, its
officers, agents, successors, and assigns, shall make affected employees whole by

paying them the amounts following their names, plus interest accrued to the date of

Appellate Case: 17-3019 Page: 1 Date Filed: 09/11/2017 Entry ID: 4580328
Appellate Case: 17-3019 Page:1  Date Filed: 10/11/2017 Entry ID: 4588056

1of3



payment, as prescribed in New Horizons, 283 NLRB 1173 (1987), compounded

daily as prescribed in Kentucky River Medical Center, 356 NLRB 6 (2010).

Claimant Medical Expenses Owed
Joseph James $3,798
Brian Luna $2,156
Darren Wilson $1,986
Total amount due: $7,940

DATED: october 11, 2017

2

Appellate Case: 17-3019 Page:2  Date Filed: 09/11/2017 Entry ID: 4580328 20f3

Appellate Case: 17-3019 Page: 2  Date Filed: 10/11/2017 Entry ID: 4588056



	17-3019
	10/11/2017 - NLRB Enforcement Order, p.1
	10/11/2017 - Judgment, p.3
	UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT



